Misc. Items Recommended by Paric Warehouse/Facilities 25,000$   Throughout Year
Pave/Cement Drive - Lib Warehouse/Facilities 100,000$
Pave/Cement Drive - ML Warehouse/Facilities 100,000$
Water Supply Connection - ML Warehouse/Facilities 50,000$   - The tower has not yet been built
Service Bucket (Lib) Operations 145,000$   - Normal replacement of unit 1038, Liberal outpost
Skid Steer Loader- Lib Operations 115,000$   1Q Skid steer, grapple, pole setter and auger
Skid Steer Loader-ML Operations 115,000$   1Q Skid steer, grapple, pole setter and auger
Distribution Automation Software/Equipment Operations 100,000$   2Q
Buyout Lease Unit #1051 Operations 22,500$   1Q

TOTAL 874,000$

Southern Pioneer Electric Company
Capital Budget - Budget Year

Individual Items over $5,000
Year: 2018

Exhibit RJM-2
FBR Calculation

WP8
Page 1 of 1

= Input from prior year filed FBR, Page 1 and 2.
= Input from SPEC financial records for TY.

ADJUSTED
HISTORICAL
TEST YEAR 34.5 kV 34.5 kV DISTRIBUTION

2016. ALLOCATION SYSTEM SYSTEM
B.  DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS ($) FACTORS ($) ($)

Total Margins for Debt Service 14,110,543$   3,312,688$   10,797,855$

Actual Debt Service
Interest on Long-Term Debt 5,517,278$   0.2819 1,555,322$   3,961,956$
Interest Expense - Other 113,020$   0.2819 31,860$   81,160$
Principal Payments 2,329,355$   0.2819 656,646$   1,672,709$

Total Debt Service Payments 7,959,653$   2,243,828$   5,715,825$

Debt Service Coverage - Adjusted 1.48   1.89
Debt Service Coverage - Target 1.60   1.60
DSC Adjustment Required to Achieve Target 0.12   (0.29)

Net Operating Income Adjustment 277,437$   (1,652,535)$

Less: Net Operating Income Adjustment Previously Approved 1 292,659$   (1,605,707)$
True-Up Adjustment (15,222)$   (46,828)$

1  For purposes of this example, the FBR rate adjustments used are from 2016 TY populated DSC-FBR Pilot Plan
 template as approved but incorporating 34.5kV system amounts and applying DSC of 1.6.

Exhibit RJM-2
FBR Calculation

WP9
Page 1 of 1

SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY
FORMULA BASED RATE - POPULATED TEMPLATE FOR 2016 TEST YEAR

(a) (b) (c) (e) (f) (g) (h)
UNADJUSTED ADJUSTED
HISTORICAL HISTORICAL
TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 34.5 kV 34.5 kV DISTRIBUTION

LINE 2016 NO. AMOUNT 2016 ALLOCATION SYSTEM SYSTEM
NO. ITEM ($) ($) ($) FACTORS ($) ($)

(e) x (f) (e) - (g)
1. A. STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
2. Operating Revenue and Patronage Capital 69,890,650   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [1] 673,949   70,564,599   Direct 4,535,551   66,029,048
3. Power Production Expense -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   1.0000 -   -
4. Cost of Purchased Power 46,483,909   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 46,483,909   0.0000 -   46,483,909
5. Transmission Expense 1,296,041   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 1,296,041   1.0000 1,296,041   -
6. Regional Market Expense -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   1.0000 -   -
7. Distribution Expense - Operation 4,420,104   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-a] (22,546)   4,397,558   0.0000 -   4,397,558
8. Distribution Expense - Maintenance 1,690,736   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-b] -   1,690,736   0.0000 -   1,690,736
9. Customer Accounts Expense 1,250,910   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-c] (2,424)   1,248,486   0.0000 -   1,248,486
10. Customer Service and Informational Expense 132,233   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-d] (19,162)   113,071   0.0000 -   113,071
11. Sales Expense 13,594   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-e] (13,474)   120   0.0000 -   120
12. Administrative and General Expense 1,868,421   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-f] (17,984)   1,850,437   0.0571 105,581   1,744,856
13. Total Operation & Maintenance Expense 57,155,948   F7, Pt. A, Col. B (75,591)   57,080,357   1,401,622   55,678,736
14. Depreciation and Amortization Expense 3,026,359   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 3,026,359   0.2873 869,471   2,156,888
15. Tax Expense - Property & Gross Receipts -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   0.2819 -   -
16. Tax Expense - Other 3,294,166   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [3] (3,269,166)   25,000   0.1120 2,799   22,201
17. Interest on Long-Term Debt 5,660,152   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [4] (142,898)   5,517,254   0.2819 1,555,315   3,961,939
18. Interest Charged to Construction - Credit -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   0.2819 -   -
19. Interest Expense - Other 83,838   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [5] 42,705   126,543   0.2819 35,673   90,870
20. Other Deductions 829,459   F7, Pt. A, Col. B [2-g] (38,178)   791,281   0.2819 223,062   568,219
21. Total Cost of Electric Service 70,049,922   F7, Pt. A, Col. B (3,483,128)   66,566,794   0.0614 4,087,942   62,478,852
22. Patronage Capital & Operating Margins (159,272)   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 4,157,077   3,997,805   447,609   3,550,196
23. Non Operating Margins - Interest 13   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 13   0.2819 4   9
24. Allowance for Funds Used During Construction -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   0.2819 -   -
25. Income (Loss) from Equity Investments 4,248,150   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 4,248,150   0.0000 -   4,248,150
26. Non Operating Margins - Other 7,250   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 7,250   0.0000 -   7,250
27. Generation and Transmission Capital Credits -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   0.0000 -   -
28. Other Capital Credits and Patr. Dividends 1,047,207   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 1,047,207   0.2819 295,208   751,999
29. Extraordinary Items -   F7, Pt. A, Col. B -   0.0000 -   -
30. Patronage Capital or Margins 5,143,348   F7, Pt. A, Col. B 4,157,077   9,300,425   0.0799 742,820   8,557,605

31. B.  DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS
32. Interest Expense 5,743,990   Line 17 + Line 19 (100,193)   5,643,797   0.2819 1,590,988   4,052,809
33. Principal Payments 2,206,843   F7, Pt. O, Col. B [6] 135,254   2,342,097   0.2819 660,238   1,681,859
34. Total Debt Service Payments 7,950,833   35,061   7,985,894   0.2819 2,251,225   5,734,668
35. -
36. C.  DEBT SERVICE MARGINS -
37. Patronage Capital or Margins 5,143,348   Line 30 9,300,425   0.0799 742,820   8,557,605
38. Plus: Depreciation and Amortization Expense 3,026,359   Line 14 3,026,359   0.2873 869,471   2,156,888
39. Plus: Interest Expense 5,743,990   Line 33 (100,193)   5,643,797   0.2819 1,590,988   4,052,809
40. Plus: Non-Cash Other Deductions Amortizations 711,316   Trial Balance 711,316   0.2819 200,520   510,796
41. Plus: Cash Capital Credits Cash Received 724,003   F7, Pt. J, L6, Col. A 724,003   0.2819 204,097   519,906
42. Plus: Non-Cash Income Tax Expense 3,269,166   Line 16 (3,269,166)   -   0.1120 -   -
43. Less: Income (Loss) from Equity Investments (4,248,150)   Line 25 (4,248,150)   0.0000 -   (4,248,150)
44. Less: Other Capital Credits and Patr. Dividends (1,047,207)   Line 28 (1,047,207)   0.2819 (295,208)   (751,999)
45. Total Debt Service Margins 13,322,825   14,110,543   3,312,688   10,797,855
46.
47. D. DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 1.68   L46/L35 1.77   1.47   1.88
48.
49. E.  DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE TARGET 1.60   1.60
50. Adjusted DSC Margins are: Below the Target Above the Target

51.
52. F.  OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT
53. DSC Adjustment Required to Achieve Target (0.17)   0.13   (0.28)
54. Debt Service Payments 7,985,894   2,251,225   5,734,668
55. After-Tax Operating Income Adjustment (1,333,113)   292,659   (1,605,707)
56. Add True-Up
57. Net Operating Income Adjustment 292,659   (1,605,707)

1 It will be a copy of the template amounts as approved for prior TY. In this example, using amounts from 17-SPEE-476-TAR (DSC-FBR portion) approved template, but adding 34.5kV system  amounts on all lines and
 changing to use  1.6 DSC target.

FBR Template As Approved In Prior TY Filing1

(d)

1

Southern Pioneer FBR Plan Protocols

A. PURPOSE
The FBR Plan is an annual formula-based ratemaking mechanism. Its purpose is to allow for